NICKELODEON
WONDER PARK
BOOMER FINDS HIS FAMILY
 AMUS 009
Written by
Dani Michaeli
Conformed Script: 10/17/18
EXT. WONDERLAND - SKYFLINGER - MORNING
A SKYFLINGER flings a POD across the park, PAN DOWN TO
REVEAL: JUNE and her MOM in a mother-daughter maker-moment as
they work on a SMALLER VERSION of the Skyflinger.
JUNE1 1
I think our mini flinger will work
just like the regular sky flinger
once we tighten this joint.
(extending hand)
Screwdriver?
MOM2 2
Screwdriver.
Mom hands June a screwdriver. REVEAL: BOOMER sits on a bench
nearby noshing on PIECORN as he watches the action, riveted.
BOOMER3 3
Wow. June’s Moms are the best. You
ask for a something and they just
hand you that something!
Mom holds the Mini-Flinger as June adjusts one of the joints.
They test it: the Mini-Flinger arm launches in sync with the
larger SkyFlinger. June and Mom celebrate with a...
JUNE3A 3A
It worked!
JUNE AND MOM4 4
Pinky bump!
BOOMER5 5
Watching you two work together is
like watching peanut butter work
with jelly. (looking up) Pie?!
<sniff> I’m getting blueberries
<sniff> a dash of cinnamon, <sniff>
and June’s Dad?
DAD approaches carrying a PIE.
DAD8 8
That’s some sniffer on you, Boomer.
But you forgot one key ingredient:
love.
BOOMER9 9
Oh. Is that in the dairy family?
DAD10 10
Uh, no, Boomer, it’s in our family.
JUNE11 11
Aw, we’ve talked about the corny
dad jokes.
BOOMER12 12
I wish I had a dad who made jokes
out of corn. Also now I’m hungry.
DAD13 13
Well I have just the cure. This pie
is actually for you.
BOOMER14 14
Really?! For me?
MOM15 15
Henry’s been working for weeks in
our Bailey kitchen “cave” to come
up with the perfect pie for you.
BOOMER16 16
A Bailey kitchen cave? Sounds cozy.
Boomer nibbles at the pie, savoring it.
BOOMER (CONT’D)18 18
This is amazing! Oh! We should have
these here at Wonderland. We can
call it... June’s Best Ever Warm
and Fuzzy Family Pie!
EXT. BOOMER’S BELLY FILLERY - LATER
Boomer stares at the pie lovingly while he kneads dough.
MUFFIN TOP (a Wonder Chimp wearing an apron and chef hat
topped with a muffin top) stands by with ingredients.
BOOMER19 19
Gee, June sure is lucky to have a
family like that. I bet each day
starts with pies and hugs.
WONDER CHIMP (MUFFIN TOP)20 20
A warm pie hugs your belly all day.
As Boomer speaks he continues to hug and nibble the pie.
BOOMER21 21
You’re right, Muffin Top. They
probably DO have pies and hugs all
day. Pies and hugs for lunch. Pies
and hugs for dinner.
(MORE)
AMUS 009 Conformed Script 10/17/18 2.
Pies and hugs for second dinner.
Pies and hugs for good night
kisses.
BOOMER (CONT’D)23 23
I could get used to that.
Boomer finishes the pie, licking the tin, when he notices a
NOTE from Dad written on the bottom of the pie tin.
BOOMER (CONT’D)24 24
<gasp> A note from June’s Dad?
“Pies and hugs! Love, the Bailey
Family.” <silly gasp>
WONDER CHIMP (MUFFIN TOP)25 25
That’s the icing on the muffin!
BOOMER26 26
You’re right, Muffin Top. It’s like
I was meant to join June’s family.
But they’ve already left for
Juneland. <gasp>.
(hugging the pie tin)
I’ll go find them!
Boomer runs off, still hugging the pie tin. Muffin Top
watches him go. Beat. Then jumps in a mixing bowl.
EXT. WONDERLAND GATES - MOMENTS LATER
Still clutching the pie tin, Boomer places a STANDEE of
himself at the front of the park.
BOOMER27 27
Okay, Flat Boomer. Make sure you
greet every WonderSeeker with a
park map so they know where to find
the Wonder.
(places pie tin at its feet)
You can have this for luck. There
will be plenty of these where I’m
going!
Boomer turns towards the portal. Stops. Turns around stealing 27A 27A
one last <lick> of the tin, then heads through the portal.
EXT. WOODS - CONTINUOUS
Boomer comes through the portal. He’s never seen a forest.
BOOMER (CONT'D)
AMUS 009 Conformed Script 10/17/18 3.
BOOMER28 28
(awe)
Wow. Everything here is so... trees.
I’ll never find June’s Family
without a map of JuneLand. I wonder
where the greeter is.
Boomer hears a <chitter> and turns to see a SQUIRREL staring
at him.
BOOMER (CONT’D)29 29
Oh hello tiny little JuneLand
greeter. Can you please point me
towards June’s family? I’m gonna be
part of it.
The Squirrel <chitters> and runs off.
BOOMER (CONT’D)30 30
Oh, you’re gonna take me there
yourself? Now that’s quality
service! Flat Boomer just points.
Boomer lopes off after the Squirrel.
WONDER WIPE TO:
INT. WONDERLAND - CLUBHOUSE - LATER
June is showing off her Mini-Flinger to GUS and COOPERTINA.
JUNE31 31
...And the coolest part is that we
have realistic Flinger action.
COOPERTINA32 32
That’s great. Wachoo gonna fling
with it?
JUNE33 33
You know what, Coop, I didn’t even
think about that. But I bet I know
two beavers who’d have a great time
figuring that out.
GUS34 34
You know two other beavers? Aw man.
I really wanted us to do that.
COOPERTINA35 35
She means us, Gus.
AMUS 009 Conformed Script 10/17/18 4.
GUS36 36
Awesome, cause all I’ve been
thinking about since we’ve been
talking is flinging Wonder Gulps.
JUNE37 37
I’m not sure Wonder Gulps--
Too late. Gus has already loaded a Wonder Gulp and <flings>
it out the door just as... STEVE is walking in.
STEVE38 38
Has anyone seen--<ugh>
The Gulp slams into his quills, sticks, leaking all over him.
STEVE (CONT’D)39 39
I was looking for Boomer so I could
complain about Peanut’s recent
disregard of my safety memos. But
perhaps nobody is reading my safety
memos.
June slowly removes the Gulp from Steve’s quills as she talks
to Gus and Coop.
JUNE40 40
Maybe Wonder Gulps aren’t the thing
to fling. But keep exploring. I
know you’ll find it.
Gus and Coop tail five and continue to test fling stuff in
background through scene. June turns attention back to Steve:
JUNE (CONT’D)41 41
I haven’t seen Boomer since this
morning, but maybe I could help. If
nobody’s reading your memos maybe
you could--
STEVE42 42
(interrupts)
Let me stop you right there, June.
You’re proposing a solution. When I
tell Boomer about Peanut’s alarming
ignorance of safety issues, Boomer
just listens, and lets me vent.
JUNE43 43
Got it. So you just want me to
do... nothing...?
AMUS 009 Conformed Script 10/17/18 5.
STEVE44 44
Precisely. Thank you. To understand
my current grievance with Peanut,
you’ll need a bit of context. Four
years ago...
WONDER WIPE TO:
EXT. WOODS NEAR A CAVE - SAME
Boomer wanders aimlessly in the woods.
BOOMER45 45
Tiny Greeter...? Tiny Greeeeter...?
I seem to have lost--
Boomer gets distracted when he spots... a CAVE.
BOOMER (CONT’D)46 46
<gasp> Oh, a cave! This must be
June’s cozy family kitchen they
were talking about. THANK YOU, TINY
GREETER! <sniffs> I don’t smell any
Baileys. They must not be home yet.
I’ll just make myself comfortable
and wait.
Boomer wanders into the...
INT. CAVE - CONTINUOUS
Boomer enters and looks around.
BOOMER47 47
Hmmm... this kitchen doesn’t seem
to have a lot of kitchen stuff.
Boomer spots THREE LARGE FURRY LUMPS.
BOOMER (CONT’D)48 48
At least they have chairs.
(settling into one)
Ahh. They’re like big furry bean
bags... without the beans.
The “chair” rustles. Boomers turns to find himself face-to-
face with a VERY REAL BEAR (that has just raised his head).
BOOMER (CONT’D)49 49
Oh, hello.
The other “chairs” raise their heads. Boomer stands, amazed.
AMUS 009 Conformed Script 10/17/18 6.
BOOMER (CONT’D)50 50
You aren’t chairs. You’re bears. A
family of bears. Wait... are there
other families in JuneLand? Bear
families? <GASP> I’m a bear! Maybe
this is supposed to be my family.
Oh I need to sit down...
He sits back down on the bear. It <grunts> at him.
BOOMER (CONT’D)51 51
Oh, do bear families not sit on
each other? I have so much to
learn.
Boomer scoots off the bear and all three bears begin
<sniffing> Boomer.
BOOMER (CONT’D)52 52
<giggling> Family tickles. I hope
this goes on for as long as Steve
talks...
WONDER WIPE TO:
EXT. WONDERLAND - CLUBHOUSE - LATER
Steve still rambles as June sits nearby scribbling.
STEVE53 53
...and a lumpy pillow can make you
daft when you’re trying to pop off
for a quick fifteen.
JUNE54 54
Okay! “Lumpy pillow” is number 157 on
my list of Steve’s Problems I could
totally fix if you’d just let me.
STEVE55 55
But, I’m only 40% vented.
Gus flings a box of POPCORN with the Mini-Flinger. It rains
down on Steve getting stuck to his quills.
STEVE (CONT’D)56 56
30% vented.
JUNE57 57
Let’s find Boomer.
WONDER WIPE TO:
AMUS 009 Conformed Script 10/17/18 7.
EXT. CLEARING - LATER
It’s a beautiful day, and the bears are lazing around,
basking in the sunlight. Boomer is happily cloud watching.
BOOMER58 58
...and that cloud looks like June
as a cloud.
(to nearest bear)
What do you see in the clouds?
A Bear <YAWNS and GRUNTS>. Boomer squints, then shrugs.
BOOMER (CONT’D)59 59
There’s no wrong answers in Cloud
Watching! Hm. Just think, this
morning I set out to become part of
June’s family but I found one of my
own.
WONDER WIPE TO:
EXT. GRETA'S STUNT BARN - LATER
June and Steve approach the barn, searching. Steve looks up.
STEVE60 60
She is a hog for the ages.
June looks up seeing Greta walking a TIGHT ROPE in a SAFETY 60A 60A
HARNESS. June <laughs> and shakes her head, then:
JUNE61 61
Hey, Greta! Have you seen Boomer?
GRETA62 62
No, but when you find him, tell him
to get over here. Without his over
the top encouragement, I’m totally...
Greta falls, bouncing up and down on in front of June and
Steve on her SAFETY BUNGEE as she speaks.
GRETA (CONT’D)63 63
...off...my...game... (long beat)
...see?
Suddenly a ROLL OF TOILET PAPER unfurls as it flies through
the air. The roll lands perfectly on one of Steve’s quills.
STEVE64 64
Because of course.
Gus and Coop run up with the Mini-Flinger.
AMUS 009 Conformed Script 10/17/18 8.
COOPERTINA65 65
Yeah, we need some of that Boomer-
style support too. We’ve been
working super hard without a single
Boomer hug to keep us going.
He starts eating the toilet paper, sucking down the roll as
it spins on Steve’s quills.
GUS67 67
(off looks)
What? TP is like diet wood.
June looks around. It’s a vision of total chaos: Greta
dangling, Coop hugging herself, and Gus eating TP off of
Steve. In the background, CRASH LANDERS crawls into the Mini-
Flinger and launches himself... he lands on Steve.
WONDER CHIMP (CRASH LANDERS)68 68
No quills no thrills. <guitar riff>
STEVE69 69
May I get back to venting?
JUNE70 70
We REALLY gotta find Boomer.
WONDER WIPE TO:
EXT. WOODS - NEAR A RIVER (THAT WE DON’T SEE) - LATER
We hear the SOUNDS OF A RIVER as Boomer follows behind his
“new family”. They carry FISH in their mouths as they walk
past him O.S. Boomer has a fish in his mouth as well. He
takes it out to speak. He’s excited.
BOOMER71 71
I can’t believe my new family
carries fish! Where I come from the
fish carry us. In fact they fly
right off our Flying Fish Carousel
and--
We hear a <crunch> O.S.
BOOMER (CONT’D)72 72
<Gasp> What are you doing? You’re
eating it? <gag>.
The bears all <growl> and stare at Boomer expectantly,
waiting for him to eat his own fish. Boomer puts the pieces
together. He holds his fish up, looks at it...
AMUS 009 Conformed Script 10/17/18 9.
BOOMER (CONT’D)73 73
Um, okay, I’ll just nummy-num-num.
Boomer “eats” the fish, pretending to push it into his mouth,
but the bears clearly see him pushing it across his cheek.
BOOMER (CONT’D)74 74
Mmmmmm. Fishy.
He rubs his belly, dropping the fish. The bears <growl> at
him and huff off.
BOOMER (CONT’D)75 75
Family... wait!
WONDER WIPE TO:
EXT. WONDERLAND - VARIOUS - CONTINUOUS
June and the mascots (minus Peanut) search for Boomer.
JUNE, GRETA, STEVE76 76
<Boomer searching walla>
Gus and Coop are taking turns flinging each other into the
air with the Mini Flinger to get the a better view.
GUS / COOPERTINA (ALTERNATING)77 77
Boomer! / Boomer!
PEANUT (O.S.)78 78
I’ve found him! The one you’ve all
been looking for.
JUNE, GRETA, STEVE, GUS, COOP79 79
Boomer?
The group all turns to see PEANUT.
PEANUT80 80
No. ME!!!!! Why would you all want
Boomer? He’s broken.
A HORDE OF WONDER CHIMPS scurry up carrying “Flat Boomer”.
PEANUT (CONT’D)81 81
By the way, June. Boomer’s broken.
JUNE82 82
Peanut, that’s not Boomer.
AMUS 009 Conformed Script 10/17/18 10.
PEANUT83 83
(pinching Flat Boomer cheeks)
You look at this face and tell me
it's not Boomer.
JUNE84 84
(thinks)
Where did you get that?
EXT. WONDERLAND ENTRANCE GATES - A LITTLE LATER
June and the other mascots approach the gates. The Chimps
follow carrying Flat Boomer.
JUNE85 85
Boomer usually puts this sign up if
he’s busy somewhere else in the
park. But we’ve checked everywhere.
PEANUT86 86
Except...
Everyone turns to Peanut with anticipation.
PEANUT (CONT’D)87 87
...underneath that pie tin.
REVEAL Peanut is pointing to the PIE TIN by the portal gate.
STEVE88 88
That is absurd. How could anything
fit under that pie tin?
The tin rises with Peanut underneath, wearing it like a hat.
PEANUT89 89
(vamping for praise)
Eh? Eh? Come on, eh?
Gus claps enthusiastically. Steve stops him.
STEVE90 90
Don’t encourage him.
Peanut <laughs>. June takes the tin from Peanut, seeing the
note from her dad.
JUNE91 91
This is from the pie my Dad gave
Boomer.
June looks up realizing...
AMUS 009 Conformed Script 10/17/18 11.
JUNE (CONT’D)92 92
<gasp> There IS one place we
haven’t looked. And if he’s there,
I sure hope he’s okay...
REVEAL June is looking at the portal.
WONDER WIPE TO:
INT. CAVE - LATER
Boomer looks sad as he watches the other bears nap.
BOOMER93 93
I guess this is what it feels like
when you’ve let your family down.
He looks to a PILE OF FISH beside them.
BOOMER (CONT’D)94 94
They were trying to share something
with me and I turned it down.
They’re never gonna give me hugs
and pies.
(getting an idea)
But, I could give them hugs and
pies. Fish pies!!!
Boomer scoops up a pile of fish in his arms, hugging them.
BOOMER (CONT’D)95 95
And fish hugs!
We hear <growling> O.S. WIDEN TO REVEAL all three bears have
surrounded Boomer, baring their teeth.
CUT TO:
EXT. WOODS - A BIG TREE - CONTINUOUS
Boomer is up a TREE, clutching the fish. The bears <growl>
and swat below.
BOOMER96 96
Family, you don’t understand. I’m
gonna bring these right back... in
pie form!
All the bears <ROAR>.
WONDER WIPE TO:
AMUS 009 Conformed Script 10/17/18 12.
EXT. WONDERLAND - FRONT GATE - CONTINUOUS
June works on the Mini-Flinger again, screwing something into
the model. The mascots pace around her nervously.
GRETA97 97
June, if Boomer’s on the other side
in JuneLand, he could be in
trouble. We should come with you.
JUNE98 98
I know you guys want to help, but
we can’t have any more mascots go
missing. But, don’t worry. I got
Bailey backup coming from home.
STEVE99 99
Boomer could be anywhere in
JuneLand. However will you find him?
June looks at the pie tin beside her.
JUNE100 100
I have just the thing...
June stands up, slipping the Mini-Flinger onto her back like
a backpack (she was attaching straps).
EXT. PORTAL - WOODS - DAY
June comes through looking like an action hero, with the Mini-
Flinger strapped to her back. She smiles.
REVEAL she’s looking at her parents who are carrying a stack
of warm pies.
MOM101A 101A
We got your Boomer bait.
CUT TO:
EXT. WOODS - MOMENTS LATER
June and her parents walk through the woods searching for
Boomer. Mom and Dad load the pies and June flings them.
JUNE, MOM, & DAD102 102
<searching for Boomer walla>
AMUS 009 Conformed Script 10/17/18 13.
MOM103 103
June-bug, you never cease to amaze
me. Finding an actual use for our
Mini Sky Flinger.
DAD104 104
You mean PIE Flinger. Haha.
JUNE105 105
This isn’t a time for Dad jokes...
but that one was pretty good.
MOM107 107
You’re pushing it, honey.
As they FLING a series of pies...
EXT. BIG TREE - CONTINUOUS
Boomer still up a tree.
BOOMER107A 107A
Uh oh. These fish are making the
tree slippery.
Suddenly, his nose twitches.
BOOMER (CONT’D)108 108
<SNIFFS> Pie... and June’s Dad?!
Down below, the three bears are also SNIFFING.
EXT. WOODS - CONTINUOUS
June and her parents continue walking and FLINGING.
JUNE109 109
Wait, guys. Did you hear something?
Suddenly, the outline of a bear appears in the distance.
JUNE (CONT’D)110 110
Boomer!
DAD111 111
Uh, hate to be the bearer of bad
news...
MOM112 112
Are you kidding me right now,
Henry?
AMUS 009 Conformed Script 10/17/18 14.
DAD113 113
No! That bear is NOT Boomer.
JUNE114 114
And neither are those.
REVEAL they are surrounded by the three bears.
JUNE (CONT’D)115 115
You think they like pie?
DAD115A 115A
I hope so.
Dad flings one... it hits a bear in the face. The bear does
not like that.
MOM116 116
I’m going with “no”.
June’s parents step between her and the bears and they all
start backing away. The bear licks the pie.
DAD117 117
June-bug, he likes it. Fling more
pie!
She tries to fling, but nothing flies. She looks to her mom.
MOM118 118
We’re all out.
JUNE/MOM/DAD118A/B/C 118A/B/C
<scared noises>
As the bears close in... A SHADOW COVERS EVERYONE...
BOOMER (PRE-LAP O.S.)119 119
<HUGE ROAR>
REVEAL Boomer behind the Baileys ROARING at the bears. The
bears cower in fear... then bolt away. June and her parents
turn to see Boomer and hug him tight.
JUNE, MOM, & DAD120 120
Boomer!
BOOMER121 121
June’s family!
Boomer bends down to hug them back.
WONDER WIPE TO:
AMUS 009 Conformed Script 10/17/18 15.
EXT. WONDERLAND - BOOMER’S BELLY FILLERY - LATER
June, Mom, Dad, and the mascots sit around a table as Muffin
Top brings out PIES.  June ruffles Boomer’s head.
JUNE121 121
Boomer you were amazing back there!
Where did that <ROAR> come from?!
BOOMER122 122
I don’t know. I saw you in trouble
and my body just did that.
DAD123 123
Boomer, that was your Papa Bear
instinct.
BOOMER124 124
Papa? You mean... like... family?
DAD125 125
Aw. You’ll always have a place in
the Bailey family...
MOM126 126
...but it looks like you already
have a pretty great family right
here.
Boomer looks up to see the mascots are all smiling warmly at
him. He smiles back. June raises her fork.
JUNE127 127
To Boomer!
EVERYONE ELSE128 128
(raising forks)
To Boomer!
They all dig into their pies, take a <bite>, and immediately 128A 128A
make weird faces.
GUS129 129
Is this fish?!
THE END
AMUS 009 Conformed Script 10/17/18 16.